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No. 450, A.] [Published May 29, 1943. 

CHAPTER 213. 

AN ACT to amend section 5 (1) (it) of chapter 201, laws of 
1937, relating to employes' retirement systems in counties hav­
ing a population of 500,000 or more. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and 
assembly, do enact as follows: 

SECTION 1. Section 5 (1) (a) of chapter 201, laws of 1937, 
is amended to read: 

(Chapter 201, Laws of 1937) Section 5 (1) (a). Any mem­
ber in active service who has attained the age of 60 shall be 
retired upon filing with the board a request for retirement, on 
a form provided by the board for that purpose, stating a date 
not less than 30 nor more than 90 days subsequent to the filing 
thereof when the retirement is to be effective. Any member in 
active service who has attained the age of 70 on the date of 
establishment of the retirement system or who thereafter attains 
the age of 70 shall be retired forthwith, unless he shall be per­
mitted to continue in the service by request of the board of super­
visors of the county for a period of not more than 2 years next 
following such request or a renewal thereof, provided that the 
compulsory retirement provision hereinabove set forth shall not 
take effect until January 1, 1941; provided f~trther, that d~tring 
the national emergency, declared by the President on SeptembC1' 
8, 1939 to exist, the county board, may, whenever it shall deem 
that the public service will be promoted thereby, and subject to 
such j'egulations as said board may prescr~~be, provide fOI> the 
continuance in the service of members after said retirement age 
of 70 and the reinstatement without examination of any kind of 
those retired under said compulsory retirement provisions, in 
cases whC1>e the member is not disabled and consents thel'eto. 
Whenever a person compulsorily retired is restored to active 
service as provided in this section, his retirement allowance shall 
cease and he shall again become a member of the j'etirement sys­
tem and shaU contribute thereafter at the same rate at which he 
contj'ibuted prior to his compulsory retirement. He shall there­
upon be entitled to all prior service and creditable service credits 
which he had at the time of his original retirement. Such person 
shall be com.p~tlsorily j'etired at the end of such national emer-
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gency Qt. rnay be permitted to retire voluntarily at any time. His 
retirement allowance shall then be calculated in accordance with 
chapter 201, laws of 1937, as amended by chapter 144, laws of 
1941. 

SECTION 2. If any section, subsection, paragraph, or other 
provision of this act, or its application to any person or circum­
stance shall be held unconstitutional, such decision shall not affect 
the constitutionality of any other section, subsection, paragraph, 
or other provision, or its application to other persons or circum­
stances. 

Approved May 27, 1943. 

No. 452, A.] [Published May 29, 1943. 

CHAPTER 219. 

AN ACT to repeal and recreate 218.01 (2) (i); to renumber 
218.01 (1) (1) to (r) to be 218.01 (1) (n) to (t), respectively, 
218.01 (7) (g) and (h) and to be 218.01 (7a) (a) and (b), 
respectively, and 218.01 (8) 1 and 2 to be 218.01 (8) (a) and 
(b), respectively; to amend 218.01 (1) (d), (2) (b), (d) 1 
and 8, (e), (f), (h) and (j), (3) (b), (c), (d), (f) and (g), 
(4) and (5) (a), (b) and (c); and to create 218.01 (1) (b) 4, 
(1) and (m), (la) and (8) (c) of the statutes, relating to 
motor vehicle dealers, licenses and regulations, sales finance 
companies, the powers and functions of the state motor vehicle 
department and state banking commission, and providing 
penalties. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and 
assembly, do enact as follows,' 

SECTION 1. 218.01 (1) (b) 4 of the statutes is created to 
read: 

218.01 (1) (b) 4. Sales finance companies or other loan agen­
cies who sell or offer for sale motor vehicles repossessed or fore­
closed by them under terms of an instalment contract, or motor 
vehicles taken in trade on such repossessions. 

SECTION 2. 218.01 (1) (d) of the statutes is amended to 
read: 

218.01 (1) (d) "Sales finance company" means and in­
cludes any person, firm or corporation engaging in this state in 




